

No. 24-362

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
NARGIS ASLAMI**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 14, 2025

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Supremacy Clause Assigns Courts a Critical but Limited Role of Reviewing Conflicts Between State and Federal Law	4
II. The Court Below Overstepped Its Boundaries by Crafting, Under the Guise of the Supremacy Clause, a New Exception to the FTCA’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity that Does Not Appear in the Text of the Statute	9
A. The FTCA Is a Sweeping Waiver of Sovereign Immunity, and It Contains No Exception for Acts that “Have Some Nexus with Furthering Federal Policy” and “Can Reasonably Be Characterized as Complying with the Full Range of Federal Law”	9
B. Waiving Sovereign Immunity Is Uniquely Within the Purview of Congress	12
C. The FTCA Is a Federal Law, so Application of Its Text, as Written by Congress, Cannot Possibly Run Afoul of the Supremacy Clause	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	2, 8
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Jackson Cnty. v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939)	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 433 (1878).....	12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 519 (2025)	11
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	14
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	4, 17
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	12
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	13
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	13
<i>Emps.’ Fire Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 167 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1948)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	16
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	1, 10, 11
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	4, 17, 18
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (2022).....	17
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	14
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	17
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	4
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	16
<i>Rayonier Inc., v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	4, 10
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	11
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	17
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 587 U.S. 218 (2019)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Idaho ex rel. Dir., Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	3
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	13
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	16
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	3, 10, 13, 14
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	9
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 694, 100th Cong. § 2	11
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1946)	10
S. Rep. No. 79-1400 (1946).....	10
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	3, 11, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2674	2, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2680	11
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
James T. Barry III, <i>The Council of Revision and the Limits of Judicial Power</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 235 (1989).....	7
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 21</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7, 8
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
Leslie A. Gardner & Justin C. Van Orsdol, <i>Solidifying Supremacy Clause Immunity</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 567 (2022)	18
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	16
Harold J. Krent, <i>Reconceptualizing Sovereign Immunity</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 (1992)....	13
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), reprinted in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	5
John Copeland Nagle, <i>Waiving Sovereign Immunity in an Age of Clear Statement Rules</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 771 (1995)	12
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	2
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	2, 6-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Twilight for the Strict Construction of Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1245 (2014).....	13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	14
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 2195 (2003).....	15, 16, 17
